Minnesota law.
Sec. 5. Counties organized under the provisions of To have ordithis act shall have all the usual and ordinary powers of other organized counties; provided and excepting that that not more than eight thousand (8,000) dollars shall be raised or expended within five years from the time during area of the organization of any county organized hereunder, and \$13,000 for county buildings, nor shall more than thirteen thousand (13,000) dollars be raised or expended for such buildings within ten (10) years from such organization; nor shall any indebtedness be incurred by such county within ten (10) years from the time of its organization for any purpose other than county buildings, except as herein provided, and the total tax that may be levied in any such county in any one (1) year for ten (10) years after the organization of such county shall not exceed the sum year for ten of twenty thousand (20,000) dollars for all purposes whatsoever, excepting the one (1) mill local school tax and the one (1) mill general school tax and village taxes; provided, should it be found that a sufficient fund is not school dissecured for the purpose of holding a five months' school tricts may increase tax. in each year in any district in such counties from the tax provided for in this act for this purpose, then an additional tax of not to exceed two (2) mills may be levied and collected in such district, but no more; provided, further, that any such county may issue county warrants for necessary current expenses, but at no time during the to exceed said period of ten years subsequent to the time of the organization of such county shall the outstanding warrants so issued exceed the sum of twelve thousand (12,000) dollars, and any warrants issued in excess of such sum shall be void.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 29, 1899.

CHAPTER 105.

An act to transfer a certain unexpended appropria- villard tion of three hundred and fifty (350) dollars to the road Todd county, and bridge fund of Villard township in Todd county.

Whereas, By title six (6) of chapter one hundred and three (103), General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven (1897), among others, the sum of three hundred and fifty (350) dollars was appropriated to aid the town of Villard, in Todd county, to construct a bridge over the Long

nary powers of counties except that only \$8,000 can be raised for buildings in ten years,

Total tax not to exceed \$20,000 per years.

Warrants for current expenses not \$12,000.

H. F. No.487.

township, bridge fund. Prairie river on section twenty-four (24), known as the Sears' bridge; and,

Whereas, By reason of the construction of a bridge on an adjoining section of land in Morrison county, which answers the purpose of the proposed bridge, the said appropriation remains unexpended.

Therefore, Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of three hundred and fifty dollars (\$350) appropriated by title six (6), chapter one hundred and three (103), General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven (1897) be and the same is hereby transferred to the road and bridge fund of the Town of Villard, Todd county, . Minnesota.

SEC. 2. Upon a receipt by the state auditor of an order drawn by the chairman of the board of supervisors of said Town of Villard, the state auditor shall draw his warrant upon the state treasurer for said sum in favor of said town, and deliver the same to the treasurer of said town, who is hereby authorized to draw the money and place same to the credit of the road and bridge funds therein.

SEC. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed, so far as same relates to said sum of three hundred and fifty (350) dollars.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 29, 1899.

H. F. No. 427.

Legislative Manual, publication of. An act to amend chapter sixty-four (64), General Laws eighteen hundred and ninety-five (1895), entitled An act to amend chapter one hundred and twenty-two (122), General Laws eighteen hundred and ninety-three (1893), entitled, An act to amend chapter two hundred and forty-two (242), General Laws eighteen hundred and eighty-nine (1889), entitled, An act to amend chapter one hundred and fifteen (115) of the General Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-one (1881), entitled, An act to provide for the publication of a legislative manual.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

CHAPTER 106.

Appropriation

transferred to road and

bridge fund.

of \$850

Money, how transferred.